
Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

3.00 pm Thursday, 12 February 2015  
Rudyard Room - No.1 Staffordshire Place 

 

Our Vision for Staffordshire 
 

"Staffordshire will be a place where improved health and wellbeing is experienced by all 
- it will be a good place.  People will be healthy, safe and prosperous and will have the 

opportunity to grow up, raise a family and grow old, as part of a strong, safe and 
supportive community. " 

 
We will achieve this vision through 

 
"Strategic leadership, influence, leverage, pooling of our collective resources and joint 

working where it matters most, we will lead together to make a real difference in 
outcomes for the people of Staffordshire". 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1. Welcome and Routine Items   
    
 Chair   
    

• Apologies   

    

• Declarations of Interest   

    

• Minutes of Previous Meeting held on the 8 January 
2015 

(Pages 1 - 6)  

    
2. Questions from the public (15 minutes)   
    

FOR DECISION 
 

3. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (15 minutes) (Pages 7 - 150)  
    
 Professor Aliko Ahmed, Director of Public Health   
    

FOR INFORMATION 
 

4. The Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Adult 
Safeguarding Partnership Board Annual Report 
2013/14 

(Pages 151 - 196)  

    
5. Date of next meeting   
    
6. Exclusion of the Public   
    
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
 

  

    



7. Exempt Minutes of the 8 January Meeting (Pages 197 - 198)  
    

 
 

Membership 
 

 Dr Johnny McMahon 
(Co-Chair) 

Cannock Chase CCG 

Alan White (Co-Chair) Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet Member for Health, Care and 
Wellbeing) 

Ben Adams Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills) 

Professor Aliko Ahmed Staffordshire County Council (Director of Public Health) 

Dr. Ken Deacon NHS England (Shropshire and Staffordshire Local Area Team) 

Frank Finlay District Borough Council Representative (North) 

Dr. Tony Goodwin District & Borough Council CEO Representative 

Dr. Anne-Marie 
Houlder 

Stafford and Surrounds CCG 

Dr John James South East Staffordshire and Seisdon Peninsula CCG 

Mike Lawrence Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet Member for Children and 
Community Safety) 

Roger Lees District Borough Council Representative (South) 

Dr Charles Pidsley East Staffordshire CCG 

Eric Robinson Staffordshire County Council (Deputy Chief Executive and Director for 
People) 

ICC  Jane Sawyers Staffordshire Police 

Jan Sensier Healthwatch 

Dr Mark Shapley North Staffordshire CCG 

 
Contact Officer:  Duncan Whitehouse, (01785 276151),  
Email:  StaffsHWBB@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 



Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 





- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board Meeting held on 8 January 2015 
 

Present:   
 
 Alan White (Co-Chair) 

Prof. Aliko Ahmed 
Dr. John James 
Mike Lawrence 
Roger Lees 
 

Eric Robinson 
DCC Jane Sawyers 
Jan Sensier 
Dr Mark Shapley 
Andy Donald (Substitute) 
 

 
Also in attendance: Chris Weiner, Andy Burns, Paula Furnival and Amanda Stringer 
 
Apologies: Dr. Johnny McMahon, Dr. Ken Deacon, Frank Finlay, Dr. Tony Goodwin, 
Dr. Anne-Marie Houlder, Dr. Charles Pidsley, Stephen Brown, Tony Bruce, Rita Symons 
and Marcus Warnes 
 
PART ONE 
 
1. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none on this occasion.  
 
a) Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Jan Sensier identified outstanding actions in paragraph 61. It was agreed that these 
would be progressed.  
 
RESOLVED – that; 

• The minutes of the meeting held on the 9 October 2014 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman.  

• The outcomes of national research in terms of NHS complaints to be presented 
at a future meeting. 

• Progress is made regarding publicising Healthwatch in GP surgeries.  
 
2. Questions from the public (15 minutes) 
 
The following question was submitted: 
 
 “In light of the current difficulties experienced by local A & Es, does the Board 
understand the significant support informal family carers provide to those who are 
unable to care for themselves in preventing admissions to hospital, supporting discharge 
and future care in the community? If so, what impact does the Board feel will be the 
consequences of a 20% reduction in the funding available to carers to take a break from 
April 2015 onwards?” 
 
In the discussion that followed: 

• Board Members acknowledged the important role that carers have to play in the 
system in reducing Accident and Emergency admissions and enabling people to 
choose to stay at home.  

Agenda Item 1iii

Page 1



 

- 2 - 
 

• The importance of encouraging carers to help maintain their own health and to 
inform GPs that they are carers was referred to.  

• It was suggested that the Board look at the role of carers as a collective rather 
than individual.  

• The importance of preventing people needing to go to hospital in the first place 
and enabling swift discharge from hospital was referred to and the Board’s role in 
influencing a shift to the left to keep people safe and at home.  

 
RESOLVED: That –  
 

• A formal written response to the question would be provided which would 
address the consequences of a 20% reduction in the funding available to carers 
to take a break. 

 
3. Board Proposals (45 minutes) 
 
Paula Furnival, Programme Director for the Board provided a summary of the 
discussions around the purpose of the Board. The overwhelming view was that the 
Board was in the right place to be the system lea
[...]



 

- 3 - 
 

• There is a need for greater engagement of the Board with the Department for 
Work and Pensions. 

• There has been progress in the Districts. Public Health now funds for example 
activities rather than obesity treatments. 

 
RESOLVED – that: 
 

• The Board affirmed its purpose as prevention, achieved by greater integration 
and the increased empowerment of people. This will be achieved through the 
closer working of all elements of the health and care system, and with 
districts/boroughs, police, fire, voluntary, community sectors to create the 
connectivity between where people end up being supported (e.g. hospital) and 
where they could be supported (at home, in a community setting). 

• That the details of the work programme be designed over the coming weeks and 
outline what specific elements would contribute to an effective preventative 
approach. 

• That the integrated commissioning workstream (of which there are eight) and the 
locality working programme be mapped for their ability to contribute to the 
prevention agenda.  

• The Board affirms the work of the Intelligence Group to create a framework of 
measures of success which incorporate two fundamental elements: the shift in 
spend towards prevention, and the understanding of the experience of local 
people in being effectively supported to maximise their independence and control 
over their lives.  

 
4. Locality Based Delivery Update (30 minutes) 
 
Amanda Stringer, Programme Manager, Health and Wellbeing Board, introduced the 
report which provided an update for each locality setting out how the locality 
commissioning approach would be developed through to April 2015. A Strategic Locality 
Leads group has been established including representatives from all eight district and 
borough Councils in Staffordshire.  
 
In the discussion that followed: 
 

• It was acknowledged that the work of the Task and Finish Group had been 
challenging and Tony Goodwin was thanked for the progre
[...]
s commented that the Health and Wellbeing Board should be 
accountable to the public and needed to explain what it was doing and why. It 
was suggested that the Board should write and request that the report be 
published as work was already being undertaken which took into account the 
KPMG recommendations. It was commented that the report was never intended 
to be published and had been produced by Monitor and NHS  England for their 
own purposes. Things had moved on and if it was published now it could prove 
unhelpful. 

 
RESOLVED: that –  
 

• The Board support Jan Sensier to write to NHS England on behalf of 
Healthwatch regarding the KPMG report. 

• The implications of the recommendations within the KPMG report be taken 
into account in the Board’s work programme planning.  

 
6. Forward Plan (5 minutes) 
 
Paula Furnival confirmed that the next meeting of the Board would need to be in public 
to consider the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment, a private session may also be 
required.  
 
Reference was made to the difficulties being experienced in parking in the centre of 
Stafford with queries raised regarding the possible use of alternative venues.  
 
RESOLVED: that- 

Page 4



 

- 5 - 
 

 

• A report on the national research in terms of NHS complaints be presented at a 
future meeting. 

• That prevention would be the focus of the Board’s work programme. 

• There needed to be alignment with the Living Well Strategy. 
 
7. Annual Report of the Staffordshire Safeguarding Children's Board 
 
This item was for information only. 
 
Resolved – that: 
 

• The Board note the content of the report. 

• A letter of thanks be sent to Jackie Carnell, Independent Chair of the Board 
before she steps down from the role, and her team.  

  
8. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED- That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business which involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated. 
 
9. Better Care Fund (50 minutes) (exemption paragraph 3) 
 
  
  
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
be available on request. 

Documents referred to in these minutes as Schedules are not appended, but will be attached to the 
signed copy of the Minutes of the meeting.  Copies, or specific information contained in them, may be 
available on request. 

 

Page 5



Page 6



$ppmeivx3.docx 

1  28/01/2015 

Topic: Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

Date:  12 February 2015 

Board Member: Aliko Ahmed 

Authors:  Chris Weiner, Consultant in Public Health 

Divya Patel, Senior Public Health Epidemiologist 

Matt Bentley, Public Health Analyst 

Report Type For decision 

1 Purpose of the report 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to present members of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board the Staffordshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA). 

1.2 The Board is asked to approve and sign-off the PNA so that it can be 
published by 1 April 2015. 

2 Background 

2.1 The PNA is one of the themed reports that form the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) 

2.2 A PNA is a statement of pharmaceutical service needs for a specified 
population.  The PNA looks at the current provision of pharmaceutical services 
across a defined area, makes an assessment to see whether this meets 
current and future population needs and identifies any potential gaps to 
service delivery. 

2.3 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 transferred responsibility for developing 
and updating PNAs to health and wellbeing boards (HWBs).  Every HWB has 
a statutory responsibility to publish and keep up to date a PNA for the 
population in its area through supplementary statements. 

2.4 The NHS Pharmaceutical Services and Local Pharmaceutical Services 
Regulations (2013 Regulations) states that HWBs must publish their first PNA 
by 1st April 2015.  These should then be updated at least once every three 
years or before if there has been a significant change in either service need or 
provision.  In addition, the HWB is required to keep up-to-date a map of 
provision of NHS pharmaceutical services within its area and publish any 
supplementary statements. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



$ppmeivx3.docx 

2  28/01/2015 

 

2.5 The PNA will be used: 

� To identify areas where pharmacies can contribute to health and wellbeing 
priorities to improve population health and reduce health inequalities. 

� As an evidence base for local commissioners to identify and commission 
services from community pharmacies as appropriate. 

� By NHS England’s area team to make decisions on any application for 
opening new pharmacies and dispensing appliance contractor premises or 
applications from current providers of pharmaceutical services to change 
their existing provision. 

3 Summary of PNA consultation 

3.1 The Regulations set out that when making an assessment for the purposes of 
publishing a pharmaceutical needs assessment each HWB must consult on 
the contents of the assessment it is making for a minimum period of 60 days. 

3.2 The statutory consultation for Staffordshire’s PNA took place between 13th 
October 2013 and 14 December 2014.  This included key stakeholders and 
Staffordshire residents.  In total there were 35 responses to the consultation 
document. 

3.3 The number of respondents to the public facing section was relatively small to 
get a robust overview of pharmacy services in Staffordshire (24 responses).  
However based on these respondents: 

� There was general awareness of essential pharmacy services such as 
dispensing, repeat prescriptions, disposal of unwanted medicines and 
general health and lifestyle advice.  There was reasonable knowledge 
about provision of stop smoking services and medicines use 
review/specialist advice on new medicines.  However respondents were 
less familiar with locally commissioned services such as sexual health 
services and substance misuse services. 

� The majority of responden
[...]
here are sufficient numbers and a good choice of pharmacy 
contractors to meet Staffordshire’s pharmaceutical needs. 

4.3 Whilst there appears to be a gap in service provision on Sundays the demand 
for dispensing services is much lower at weekends compared to weekdays as 
GP surgeries are usually closed.  However NHS England and / or CCGs may 
want to consider commissioning extended pharmaceutical services on 
Sundays as one of the potential solutions to reducing A&E attendances. 

4.4 There are a number of advanced and locally commissioned services that 
pharmacies are currently providing to support the health and wellbeing needs 
of Staffordshire residents, for example medicine user reviews which support 
the management of long-term conditions, some sexual health services, stop 
smoking services and flu vaccination services.  However provision, and 
access, to some of these services are variable across Staffordshire. 

4.5 There are opportunities to expand the reach of locally commissioned services 
to meet the health needs of Staffordshire residents.  Examples of this may be 
around the commissioning of minor ailments and emergency supply schemes 
which have shown good outcomes through the pilots as part of schemes to 
alleviate winter pressures on GPs and the acute sector. 

4.6 The Health and Wellbeing Board should also act as an advocate for healthy 
living pharmacies (HLPs) and support and encourage increases in the number 
of HLPs that are accredited particularly amongst deprived communities to 
reduce health inequalities and in areas where there are high rates of 
preventable mortality. 

Page 9



$ppmeivx3.docx 

4  28/01/2015 

 

5 Recommendations 

5.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board acknowledge the gaps identified in the PNA. 

5.2 The Health and Wellbeing Board are requested to sign off the final PNA report 
in order for it to be published by 1 April 2015. 

5.3 Health and Wellbeing Board members are encouraged to ensure their 
individual organisati
[...]
acy services ..................................................................... 49 

4.4 Enhanced and locally commissioned pharmacy services ........................... 54 

4.5 Healthy living pharmacies ........................................................................... 66 

5 Access to pharmaceutical services .................................................................... 68 

5.1 Geographical access ................................................................................... 68 

5.2 Opening hours ............................................................................................. 69 

5.3 Access to pharmaceutical services for protected groups ............................ 72 

6 Are there any pharmaceutical gaps in Staffordshire? ........................................ 80 

Page 20



Staffordshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Page 3 

Appendix 1: Findings from the PNA consultation ..................................................... 85 

Appendix 2: Summary of health and wellbeing issues for districts ......................... 115 

Appendix 3: Access to pharmaceutical providers in Staffordshire by mode of 
transport ................................................................................................................. 122 

Appendix 4: Individual pharmacy tables ................................................................. 126 

 
 

Acknowledgements 

 

Working group members 

Amanda Alamanos Primary Care Lead, NHS England Shropshire and Staffordshire Area Team 

Matthew Bentley Public Health Analyst, Staffordshire County Council 

Tania Cork Chief Officer, North Staffordshire Local Pharmaceutical Committee (LPC) 

Dr Gill Hall Service Development Officer, South Staffordshire LPC 

Lucy Heath Consultant in Public Health, Staffordshire County Council 

Dr Mani Hussain Chair – Pharmacy Local Professional Network 

Divya Patel Senior Epidemiologist, Staffordshire County Council 

Andrew Pickard Pharmacy Advisor,
[...]
dition, the relative outcomes 
for Staffordshire residents compared to regional or national averages do not 
necessarily reflect that outcomes are good locally and consideration should be given 
to improving absolute rather than relative performance in outcomes for these areas.” 
 

 
  

Page 118



Staffordshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Page 101 

Appendix A: Stakeholders that were consulted 

As well as Staffordshire residents a list of stakeholders who were sent a formal letter 
to participate in the consultation is listed below. 
 
Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board members Patient and community organisations 

Pharmaceutical stakeholders Healthwatch Staffordshire 

Pharmacies Local authorities 

All dispensing practices Cannock Chase District Council 

North Staffordshire LPC East Staffordshire District Council 

South Staffordshire LPC Lichfield District Council 

The Staffordshire and Shropshire LPN for pharmacy Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 
Other NHS stakeholders South Staffordshire District Council 

GP practices (including patient groups) Stafford Borough Council 

North Staffordshire Local Medical Committee  Staffordshire Moorlands District Council 

South Staffordshire Local Medical Committee Tamworth Borough Council 

Cannock Chase CCG Staffordshire County Council 

East Staffordshire CCG Stoke-on-Trent City Council 

North Staffordshire CCG Neighbouring HWBs 

South East Staffordshire and Seisdon Peninsula CCG Birmingham HWB 

Stafford and Surrounds CCG Cheshire HWB 

NHS England Shropshire and Staffordshire Area Team Derbyshire HWB 

Burton Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust Leicestershire HWB 

Mid Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust Shropshire HWB 

North Staffordshire Combined Healthcare Stoke on Trent HWB 

South Staffordshire and Shropshire Healthcare Walsall HWB 

Staffordshire and Stoke Partnership NHS Trust Warwickshire HWB 

University Hospital of North Staffordshire NHS Trust Wolverhampton HWB 

West Midlands Ambulance Servi
[...]
B77 2ED P P   P P P       P 

Pcpdirect 30 Hospital Street, Tamworth, B79 7EB P P P P P    P P     

Peel Court Pharmacy 2 Aldergate, Tamworth, B79 7DJ P P   P  P   P     

Primary Care Pharmacy 30 Hospital Street, Tamworth, B79 7EB P P P P  P P P P    P P 

Quantum Direct Pharmacy Mariner House, Lichfield Road Industrial Estate, Tamworth, B79 7UL P              

Quantum Pharmacy Solutions Limited Mariner House, Lichfield Road Industrial Estate, Tamworth, B79 7UL P              

Rowlands Pharmacy 54 Albert Road, Tamworth, B79 7JN P P    P  P P     P 

Sainsburys Pharmacy Bonehill Road, Tamworth, B78 3HD P P   P    P      

Stonydelph Pharmacy 29 Ellerback, Stonydelph, Tamworth, B77 4JA P      P P P P P P   

Taylors Pharmacy 266 Tamworth Road, Amington, Tamworth, B77 3DQ P P  P   P  P  P   P 

The Co-operative Pharmacy 1-5 Church Street, Tamworth, Staffs, B79 7DH P P  P P P   P      

 
 

P
a
g
e

 1
4
9



Page 150



SSASP Annual Report   

   

 

Topic: Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Adult Safeguarding 
Partnership Board (SSASPB) Annual Report 2013/14  

Date:  12 February 2015 

Author: Helen Jones: Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Adult 
Safeguarding Partnership Board Manager. 

Report Type For Information 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Adult Safeguarding Partnership 

Board (SSASPB) underwent a significant transformation during the 
reporting period and the reasoning and process by which this took place is 
fully documented in the Annual Report.  The Annual Report is presented 
to the Board for information and to enable Board members to identify 
themes relevant to its prevention priorities. 

 
Background 

 
2. In January 2013 the Board appointed Jackie Carnell as its independent 

chair. She is currently also the independent chair of the Staffordshire 
Safeguarding Children Board and Stoke on Trent Safeguarding Children 
Board. This facilitated a fresh look at the structure and function of the 
SSASPB. The Care B
[...]
ivering services with guidance on how to 
seek help and support. 

 
3. The core functions of the SSASPB are to be delivered through five sub-

groups (District sub-group, Learning and Development sub-group, Policies 
and Procedures sub-group, Performance, Monitoring and Evaluation sub-
group and Safeguarding Adult Review sub-group) and an Executive Sub-
group each of which produces an annual business plan. The plans are 
driven by the Executive Sub-group and overseen by the Board itself 
whose responsibility it is to monitor progress and unblock inhibitors to 
progress. 
 

4. The strategic priorities for the reporting period and continuing into the 
following year (2014/15) were: a) to embed the revised structure, 
constitution and governance of the SSASPB, through establishing strong 
partner relationships, clear accountability and transparency of operation 
and purpose. b) to prepare the SSASPB for a smooth transition into the 
statutory footing created by the Care Act 2014. c) To consider and monitor 

Page 152



SSASP Annual Report   

   

the SSASPB response to National Publications and Reviews. d) To 
ensure that the prevention of adult abuse is evident within the work plans 
of the SSASPB sub-groups and e) To develop and deliver an SSASPB 
Communication Plan. 

 
Terms of reference and membership 

 
5. During the reporting period the Board and its sub-groups have developed 

agreed terms of reference and a consistent membership which reflects the 
broadness of the partner agencies. Together with the (soon to be) 
statutory partners (Local Authorities, Health and Police) there are 
representatives from Healthwatch, Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service, 
West Midlands Ambulance Service, Staffordshire and West Midlands 
Probation Trust, District Councils, VAST, Staffordshire Association of 
Registered Care Providers, Staffordshire Safeguarding Children Board, 
Stoke on Trent Safeguarding Children Board, Domestic Abuse and Hate 
Crime fora.  

 
Budget 

 

[...]
 Council 

Page 187



34 

Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Adult Safeguarding Partnership Board/Annual Report 2013 - 2014 

Attendance Register April 2013 – March 2014 

Organisation Board Executive Learning and 

Development 

Performance 

Monitoring & 

Evaluation 

Policies and 

Procedures 

Safeguarding 

Adult Reviews 

Staffordshire & Stoke-on-Trent Adult Safeguarding 

Partnership Independent Chair 

2/2 3/4 

1 Apology 

    

Staffordshire & Stoke- on-Trent Adult Safeguarding 

Partnership Board Manager 

1/2 

1 Apology 

3/4 

1 Apology 

1/1 1/2 

1 Apology 

2/2 2/2 

Staffordshire Police 

 

2/2 4/4 1/1 1/2 

1 Apology 

0/2 

2x Apology 

2/2 

North Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent CCGs 2/2 3/4 

1 Apology 

1/1 2/2 2/2 2/2 

South East Staffordshire & Seisdon Peninsula CCG 2/2 

 

4/4 1/1 1/2 2/2 2/2 

Staffordshire County Council 2/2 

 

2/4 

2x Apology 

1/1  2/2 2/2 

Stoke-on-Trent City Council 1/2 

 

2/4 

2x Apology 

1/1 2/2 2/2 1/2 

University Hospital of North Staffordshire 2/2 

 

 1/1 1/2 

1 Apology 

1/2 

1 Apology 

2/2 

North Staffs Combined Healthcare NHS Trust 1/2 

1 Apology 

 0/1 

1 Apology 

1/2 

1 Apology 

1/2 

1 Apology 

1/2 

1 Apology 

South Staffordshire & Shropshire 

NHS Foundation Trust 

2/2  0/1 2/2 1/2 1/2 

1 Apology 

Burton Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 2/2  0/1 

1 Apology 

0/2 

2x Apology 

1/2 

1 Apology 

0/2 

2x Apology 

Mid Staffordshire Hospital NHS Trust 1/2 

1 Apology 

 1/1 1/1** 0/2 

2x Apology 

2/2 

Staffordshire & Stoke-on-Trent Partnership NHS 

Trust 

2/2 4/4 1/1 0/2 1/2 

1 Apology 

1/2 

Districts  

 

4/4     

Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 

 

2/2 

 

 1 Apology 1/2 

1 Apology 

0/2 

2x Apology 

1/2  

1 Apology 

P
a
g
e
 1

8
8



35 

Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Adult Safeguarding Partnership Board/Annual Report 2013 - 2014 

West Midlands Ambulance Service 2/2 

 

 0/1 0/2  

1 Apology 

 1/2 

Shropshire and Staffs Area Team NHS England 
[...]
0015 
if you live in Stoke-on-Trent 

70957/13 

www.stopabuse.info 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Annual Report was compiled on behalf of the SSASPB by Helen Jones, Stephanie Kincaid-Banks and Jackie 

Carnell. It was endorsed by all Board Members on 10
th

 July 2014 as a true reflection of the work undertaken by the 

Partnership. 

 

 

Page 196



Agenda Item 7

Page 197

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 198


	Agenda
	1iii Minutes of Previous Meeting held on the 8 January 2015
	3 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (15 minutes)
	Pharmaceutical needs assessment FINAL

	4 The Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Adult Safeguarding Partnership Board Annual Report 2013/14
	SSASPB Annual Report 2013-14

	7 Exempt Minutes of the 8 January Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board Meeting held on 12 February 2015 
 
Attendance:  

 Dr. Johnny McMahon Cannock Chase CCG 

Alan White Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet 
Member for Health, Care and Wellbeing) 

Ben Adams Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet 
Member for Learning and Skills) 

Frank Finlay District Borough Council Representative 
(North) 

Dr. Tony Goodwin District & Borough Council CEO 
Representative 

Dr. John James South East Staffordshire and Seisdon 
Peninsula CCG 

Mike Lawrence Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet 
Member for Children and Community Safety) 

Roger Lees District Borough Council Representative 
(South) 

Dr. Charles Pidsley East Staffordshire CCG 

CC Jane Sawyers Staffordshire Police 

Jan Sensier Healthwatch 

Dr Mark Shapley North Staffordshire CCG 

Martin Samuels Staffordshire County Council 

 
Also in attendance: Paula Furnival, Dean Stevens (Staffordshire Fire and Rescue 
Service), Amanda Stringer, Chris Weiner and Duncan Whitehouse.  
 
Apologies: Prof. Aliko Ahmed (Joint Director of Public Health) (Staffordshire County 
Council (Director of Public Health)), Dr. Ken Deacon (NHS England (Shropshire and 
Staffordshire Local Area Team)), Dr. Anne-Marie Houlder (Chair of Govering Body) 
(Stafford and Surrounds CCG) and Eric Robinson (Staffordshire County Council (Deputy 
Chief Executive and Director for People)) 
 
72. Minutes of Previous Meeting held on the 8 January 2015 
 
RESOLVED – that: 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on the 8 January 2015 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman. 

 
73. Declarations of Interest 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  The Clinical Commissioning 
Group representatives did highlight the commissioning relationship the CCGs may have 
with community pharmacies in relation to the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment item 
on the agenda but this didn’t constitute a declaration of interest for the purposes of the 
agenda item.    
 
74. Questions from the public (15 minutes) 
 
There were no questions from the public on this occasion. 
 
75. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (15 minutes) 
 
Chris Weiner introduced the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment, stating that there was 
a real opportunity for pharmacies to play an important role in making access to 
healthcare easier for communities and to relieve the pressure on General Practice and 
Accident and Emergency.  The Board has a statutory duty to publish a PNA and update 
it at least once every 3 years or earlier if there have been significant changes in either 
service need or provision. Should the PNA be agreed then it would be published by the 
April deadline. 
 
The key messages from the assessment were that there are sufficient numbers and a 
good choice of pharmacy contractors in Staffordshire to meet needs.  There are 
increasingly greater opportunities for pharmacies to deliver advanced services to 
support health and wellbeing needs of residents including supporting the management 
of long term conditions, some sexual health services and flu vaccination services. 
 
A potential gap was in service provision on Sunday’s although GP surgeries are 
normally closed and hence demand lower. 
 
Key points from the discussion that followed included: 
 

 It was agreed that the details of the number of Staffordshire residents and the 
organisations that responded to the consultation be shared with the Board, for 
information, outside of the meeting. 

 Medical waste was highlighted as an issue in terms of the amount of medication 
that was prescribed, collected but then not used.  Examples were given of local 
campaigns and conversations between GP practices and pharmacies to raise 
awareness of waste medication.  It was highlighted that this was a national issue 
costing the NHS significant amounts of money annually. 

 In terms of the gap in provision highlighted in the PNA in terms of Sunday access 
the Board wanted this to be flagged up with the Area Team.  This was both in 
terms of tackling the gap and bearing the gap in mind when in receipt of 
applications for altered pharmacy opening hours. 

 Further consideration should be given to the scope and capacity of pharmacies to 
deliver a greater range of health and wellbeing services such as Tamiflu 
vaccinations and other services relieving the pressures on GP services. 

 It was suggested that a smaller group of Board members may want to work 
together to further explore the issues raised through the PNA and present a clear 
and consistent message back to central government and the Area Team around 
the potential of greater utilisation of pharmacy services locally. 



 

- 3 - 
 

 
RESOLVED - that: 
 

 The gap in provision of accessible pharmacy services on a Sunday be highlighted 
as a recommendation from the PNA to the Area Team. 

 That a breakdown of the respondents to the consultation be shared with Board 
members outside of the meeting. 

 
  
 
76. The Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Adult Safeguarding Partnership Board 
Annual Report 2013/14 
 
This item was for information only. 
 
RESOLVED – that: 
 

 The Board note the content of the report. 

 A letter had previously been sent on behalf of the Board by the co-Chairs 
thanking Jackie Carnell, Independent Chair of the Board and her team. 

 
77. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be exclude from the meeting for the following item of 
business which involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated. 
 
78. Exempt Minutes of the 8 January Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that: 
 

 the exempt minutes be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


